
1 

               DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Economic Development Division 

m e m o r a n d u m 

TO: Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor 

FROM: John A. Schneider, MPA, Community Development Manager 
Brandon S. Boys, AICP, Economic Development Manager 

DATE: August 9th, 2017 

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT 
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND 129 NORTH RACE LLC (129 North Race Street) 

Introduction 

On February 16, 2015 the Urbana City Council approved a redevelopment agreement with Chenxi Yu, 
Dustin Kelly and Matt Cho of 129 North Race LLC regarding a proposed redevelopment project on their 
property at 129 North Race Street involving renovation of the former Concept Cosmetology building into 
retail and office space. On July 5th, 2016 the Council approved an ordinance amending the redevelopment 
agreement to extend the completion date one year to June 30, 2017. On October 3rd, 2016 the Urbana the 
Council approved a supplement to the redevelopment agreement providing for additional reimbursements 
for unanticipated mechanical, electrical and plumbing improvements to the building. 

While the renovation of this historic structure is progressing toward completion for its tenant, Analog, the 
project was not completed by the June 30, 2017 date specified in the agreement. As such, it is necessary to 
extend the completion date by amendment in order to make the final incentive payments for the project 
and see the project through to completion this fiscal year. 

The attached draft ordinance (Attachment A: Draft Redevelopment Agreement Amendment 
Ordinance) would provide the Mayor with the authority to execute an extension of the existing 
redevelopment agreement (Attachment B: Executed Agreement with Addendum) by a duration of 
time of one Fiscal Year, from June 30, 2017 to June 30, 2018. The developer anticipates the first-floor 
tenant, Analog, opening by the end of the calendar year (Attachment C: Analog Business Information). 

Overview of the Redevelopment Agreement at 129 North Race and the Proposed 
Amendment 

The redevelopment agreement requires the following outcomes: 
(i) modernizing building interior, including upgrades to contemporary materials, finishes and 

fixtures; 



 
 2 

(ii) creating more openings in the building for interior visibility; 
(iii) activating the building facades, including such features as glass storefronts, adding awnings and 

signage and creating outdoor/patio seating on west and south sides of building; and 
(iv) programming space for multiple users to include the following occupancies: 

a. retail/restaurant tenants; 
b. creative industry office tenants, small business incubators or co-working space; and 
c. other similar retail/restaurant and office users. 

 
Specifically, the property owners are working with tenant Analog, a hybrid coworking space, coffee shop 
and wine bar which will house multiple startup and small businesses on the ground floor. Additional 
information on Analog can be found at https://analogurbana.com.  
 
The renovation of this existing, historic structure has experienced some delays due to challenges in 
achieving financing, architectural logistics, unanticipated costs, and market conditions. Staff is 
recommending an extension of the redevelopment agreement for the full 2017-2018 Fiscal Year to ensure 
adequate time for project completion. The developer anticipates Analog opening by the end of the 
calendar year. 
 
Anticipated Fiscal Impacts 
 
The costs associated with this redevelopment agreement would remain unchanged and would be funded 
from the existing line item in the current fiscal year’s budget. The maximum reimbursement available to 
the developer through the agreement remains at $126,500.  To date the developer has received $92,436 in 
reimbursements under the agreement. In order to receive these reimbursements, the developer has 
presented $178,947 in eligible project costs as required by the agreement. The agreement would allow for 
an additional $34,063 in payments upon the presentation of additional eligible expenses once the 
agreement completion date is amended. 
 
The project is anticipated to generate new sales tax and incremental property taxes. The project is also 
expected to extend the commercial reactivation of the western stretch of Main Street north along Race 
Street and compliment the improvements to the Boneyard Creek Crossing and the forthcoming Broadway 
Food Hall and 25 O’Clock Brewing. Analog would become the third coworking space in Downtown 
Urbana joining [co][lab] and Collider Cowork. 
 
 
Options 
 

1.  Approve the draft redevelopment agreement amendment ordinance as presented. 
 

2. Approve the draft redevelopment agreement amendment ordinance with changes.  It should be 
noted that any changes will need to be agreed upon by the developer. 

 
3. Deny the draft redevelopment agreement amendment ordinance.   

 



3 

Recommendation 

The extension of this redevelopment agreement would enable more vibrant activity, create novel office 
and retail space, and advance the expansion of the entrepreneurial culture that is thriving in Downtown 
Urbana. 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the attached draft redevelopment agreement amendment 
ordinance. 

Prepared by: 

______________________________________ 

Brandon S. Boys, AICP, Economic Development Manager 

Attachments: 
A:  Draft Redevelopment Agreement Amendment Ordinance 
B:  Executed Agreement with Addendum 
C:  Analog Business Information 



Page 1 of 2 

ATTACHMENT A 

ORDINANCE NO.  __2017-08-046 

AN ORDINANCE 
APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS AND 129 NORTH RACE LLC 
(129 North Race Street) 

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois (the “Municipality”) and 129 

North Race LLC (the “Developer”) have entered into a certain Redevelopment Agreement dated as 

of March 1, 2015 (with respect to which undefined words and terms as used herein shall have the 

meanings as respectively ascribed to them therein, the “Redevelopment Agreement”) concerning 

redevelopment incentives and assistance related to the development and redevelopment of 129 

North Race Street; and 

WHEREAS, due to financing and other related difficulties, the Developer was unable to 

complete the Project on or before the Completion Date on June 30, 2017, as specified in the 

Redevelopment Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Municipality is willing to extend the Completion Date 

under the Redevelopment Agreement to June 30, 2018. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1.  Authorization.  The Redevelopment Agreement shall be and is hereby 

authorized to be amended to extend the Completion Date until June 30, 2018, and the Mayor is 



Page 2 of 2 

hereby authorized to amend the Redevelopment Agreement on its face for and on behalf of the 

Municipality by crossing out the date of “June 30, 2017” in the definition of Completion Date, by 

inserting the date of June 30, 2018 in lieu thereof and by initialing such change.  Such change shall 

be an effective amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement when also so initialed by the 

Developer. 

Section 2.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately 

upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this___ day of __________________,  ______. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINED: 

________________________________ 
Charles A. Smyth, City Clerk 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this ____ day of ______    _____, ______. 

________________________________ 
Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor 



ATTACHMENT B























































Tired of drab cubicles, crowded coffee shops with no outlets, or distracting home offices? As the 
latest addition to downtown Urbana’s coworking community, Analog combines the best elements 
of a coffee shop (/food-drink-menu) and a coworking space (/about-coworking). We have space for 
students, freelancers, small businesses, researchers, telecommuters, and even those that work for 
larger organizations or companies. With almost 5,000 square feet covered by high speed wifi, our 
conference rooms, dedicated desks (/about-coworking), and cafe (/food-drink-menu) help keep 
you focused with an excellent selection of coffee, lunch, beer, and wine (/food-drink-menu).

Analog

8/9/2017https://analogurbana.com/

ATTACHMENT C



Looking for a great spot to get work done? Analog offers space in our open coworking area for 
free. Yes, free! First come, first serve. Just bring whatever you are working on, pick a seat, and get 
started. Stick around after 5PM and there might be a workshop or meetup afterwards. Need a little 
something more? Check below to see what other spaces we have available.

Coworking — Analog

8/9/2017https://analogurbana.com/about-coworking/

RESERVED COWORKING ($10/DAILY, $150/MONTHLY)

We give you a lot more space to spread out and think. Book a 

spot in the reserved coworking area and stay till whenever. 

Only one person per desk please. Monthly members can also 

opt to receive mail and packages that we store safely in our 

mailroom.

Amenities: secured area, dedicated 6' workspace, ergonomic 

chairs, numerous outlets, hard line ethernet, whiteboard 

space, comfy sofas, phone booth, outdoor deck, 

mailroom/storage, indoor bike parking, b/w printing or copying 

($0.20)

TEAM COWORKING ($25/DAILY, $400/MONTHLY)

Our team rooms are perfect for all day retreats, conference 

calls, or group meetings where everyone can work outside of 

the office for once. Each room can host up to six fellow co-

workers and we have reserved parking for teams that book 24 

hours in advance.

Amenities: large group table, reserved onsite parking, 

whiteboard space, widescreen tv, audio, b/w printing or 

copying ($0.20), food/drink catering options



CORPORATE RATES

Does your company offer flex working arrangements for your 

employees? Do you need a fresh location for team collaboration 

or creative brainstorming? We have corporate rates that can 

be customized for your organization. For more details, please 

get in touch.

Weekdays 9am to 8pm

Coworking — Analog

8/9/2017https://analogurbana.com/about-coworking/

Closed Saturdays & Sundays



DRINKS & SWEETS

D A I L Y  G R I N D

I C E D  

C O F F E E / T E A

E S P R E S S O  

D R I N K S

F R E N C H  P R E S S

T E A P O T

M A C A R O N S

C A K E  &  

C U P C A K E S

C H E E S E C A K E

G E L A T O

A F F O G A T O

S O D A  W A T E R

C R A F T  S O D A

R E D  W I N E

W H I T E  W I N E

B E E R

SNACKS

MORN I NG

F R E S H  F R U I T  P A R F A I T

A S S O R T E D  P A S T R I E S ,  

M U F F I N S ,  D O N U T S ,  

C R O I S S A N T S

B A G E L  &  C R E A M  

C H E E S E

Q U I C H E

A F T E RNOON

T R U F F L E  P O P C O R N

A S S O R T E D  N U T S

W A R M  P R E T Z E L  B I T E S

P I T A  &  H U M M U S

C H E E S E  &  C R A C K E R S

T E A  T O W E R  ( S W E E T S ,  

S A N D W I C H E S ,  

S C O N E S )

E V EN I N G

M I X E D  O L I V E S

C A P R E S E

F A N C Y  N A C H O S

M E A T  &  C H E E S E  P L A T E

LUNCH

Food & Drink — Analog

8/9/2017https://analogurbana.com/food-drink-menu/



SOU P

S O U P  O F  T H E  D A Y

T O M A T O  B I S Q U E

C H I L I

SA LAD S

C A E S A R  S A L A D

S P I N A C H  &  P E A R

G R E E K  S A L A D

T H A I  C H I C K E N

SANDW ICH E S

P E S T O  C H I C K E N  P A N I N I

T U N A  S A L A D

T U R K E Y  C L U B

G R I L L E D  C H E E S E

Weekdays 9am to 8pm

Closed Saturdays & Sundays

Food & Drink — Analog

8/9/2017https://analogurbana.com/food-drink-menu/


	1 - 2017 129 North Race LLC Agreement Extension Memo
	DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
	m e m o r a n d u m

	Introduction
	On February 16, 2015 the Urbana City Council approved a redevelopment agreement with Chenxi Yu, Dustin Kelly and Matt Cho of 129 North Race LLC regarding a proposed redevelopment project on their property at 129 North Race Street involving renovation...
	Overview of the Redevelopment Agreement at 129 North Race and the Proposed Amendment
	Anticipated Fiscal Impacts
	Options
	Recommendation
	B:  Executed Agreement with Addendum



	A - 2017-08 Ord. Amending 129 N Race Agreement Completion Date
	B1 - 2015-02-27 129 North Race LLC Redevelopment Agreement EXECUTED & AMENDED 2016-07-11
	B2 - 2016-10-06 129 N Race Redevelopment Agreement Addendum - executed
	C - 2017 Analog



